Q3A. People have different ways of defining themselves. Do you consider yourself to be:

Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) () 0) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (M (V)
Weighted 'N' 4120 72 21 127 105 1054 1481 133 110 459 560 - - - - 324 252 702 1262 - 3067
Unweighted 'N' 4231 276 181 276 286 962 678 312 293 519 448 - - - - 1019 743 1124 1572 - 3269
A Canadian only 1059 14 5 39 27 157 491 28 25 120 154 - - - - 86 71 172 326 - 902
26% 20% 23% 31% 26% 15% 33% 21% 22% 26% 27% 26% 28% 25% 26% 29%
BFHI F BCEFHIJ F F F BF RS
A Canadian first, but also a citizen of 929 14 5 22 27 140 361 39 24 133 163 - - - - 69 55 196 359 - 789
province/territory 23% 19% 26% 18% 26% 13% 24% 30% 22% 29% 29% 21% 22% 28% 28% 26%
F F DF DF BDFI F BDFI BDFI PQ PQ P
Equally a Canadian and a citizen of province/territory 1028 17 5 40 26 204 392 45 37 113 149 - - - - 88 72 195 344 - 824
25% 23% 25% 32% 25% 19% 26% 34% 34% 25% 27% 27% 29% 28% 27% 27%
BF F BFJ BEFGJ F F
A citizen of province/territory first, but also a 624 21 3 16 15 341 90 12 14 63 49 - - - - 54 33 89 138 - 283
Canadian 15% 29% 14% 13% 14% 32% 6% 9% 13% 14% 9% 17% 13% 13% 11% 9%
CDEGHIJK G G|CDEGHIK G GK RSU U u
A citizen of province/territory only 351 5 1 5 8 190 94 3 6 18 22 - - - - 18 14 27 50 - 161
9% 6% 4% 4% 7% 18% 6% 3% 5% 4% 4% 6% 5% 4% 4% 5%
HBPCDEGHIJK H
Cannot say 129 2 2 3 2 21 54 5 4 12 23 - - - - 9 7 22 45 - 107
3% 3% 8% 3% 2% 2% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4%
DEF)
Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q4A_2024. How attached do you feel to each of the following: To [province/territory]?
Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1 ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (V)




Weighted 'N' 5391 76 22 136 110 1175 1882 176 155 545 665 240 159 51 450 344 268 876 1540 450 4216
Unweighted 'N' 5391 303 200 300 300 1074 826 405 410 610 513 240 159 51 450 1103 800 1425 1938 450 4317
Very attached 2794 49 13 85 61 670 829 72 67 278 360 181 94 35 310 208 159 417 777 310 2124
52% 65% 57% 62% 56% 57% 44% 41% 43% 51% 54% 75% 59% 69% 69% 60% 59% 48% 50% 69% 50%
FGHIK GHI GHIJK GHI GHIJ GHI GHIDEFGHIJKM GHI GHIJKFEFGHIJKM RSU RSU PQRSU
Somewhat attached 1838 19 6 36 37 322 741 70 67 186 242 52 48 12 112 98 79 323 565 112 1516
34% 25% 26% 27% 33% 27% 39% 40% 43% 34% 36% 22% 30% 24% 25% 28% 29% 37% 37% 25% 36%
LO BCDFLMNO}CDFLMNOPEFJLMNO BFLO[BCDFLNO PQT PQT PQT
Not very attached 492 5 2 7 9 112 205 20 12 58 43 4 11 3 18 23 18 90 133 18 380
9% 7% 7% 6% 8% 10% 11% 11% 8% 11% 7% 2% 7% 6% 4% 7% 7% 10% 9% 4% 9%
L L L L DLO DKLO DKLO LO DKLO L L T PQT T T
Not at all attached 226 1 2 6 3 55 99 12 7 20 14 2 5 1 8 11 10 39 53 8 171
4% 1% 8% 4% 2% 5% 5% 7% 4% 4% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 4% 3% 2% 4%
BEKLNO L BKLO BEKLO| BEJKLNO BLO L T T T
Cannot say 42 2 0 1 1 16 8 1 2 4 5 1 1 - 2 4 2 7 12 2 26
1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1%
GLO
NET: Attached 4631 68 18 121 98 992 1570 142 134 464 602 233 142 47 422 306 237 740 1342 422 3639
86% 90% 83% 89% 89% 84% 83% 81% 87% 85% 91% 97% 89% 92% 94% 89% 89% 84% 87% 94% 86%
FGH FGH GH FGHJIFGHIJKMO GH GH| CDFGHU R R PQRSU
NET: Not attached 718 6 3 13 12 167 304 32 19 78 58 6 16 4 26 34 28 129 187 26 551
13% 8% 15% 10% 11% 14% 16% 18% 12% 14% 9% 3% 10% 8% 6% 10% 10% 15% 12% 6% 13%
L LO L L BDKLOBPDEKLMNODEIKLMNO LO BKLO L L L T T PQT T PT
Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q4B_2024. How attached do you feel to each of the following: To Canada?
Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) ) (K) (L) (M) (N) 9) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (V)
Weighted 'N' 5391 76 22 136 110 1175 1882 176 155 545 665 240 159 51 450 344 268 876 1540 450 4216
Unweighted 'N' 5391 303 200 300 300 1074 826 405 410 610 513 240 159 51 450 1103 800 1425 1938 450 4317
Very attached 3059 49 15 90 75 439 1129 102 96 324 411 173 118 39 330 229 180 522 932 330 2620
57% 65% 68% 67% 68% 37% 60% 58% 62% 59% 62% 72% 74% 76% 73% 67% 67% 60% 61% 73% 62%
F F FH FGHJ F F F F F FGHUK| BFGHIJK FGHUK| BFGHIJK RSU RSU PQRSU




Somewhat attached 1632 21 5 31 27 447 572 52 44 158 188 48 30 9 87 84 63 254 441 87 1184
30% 28% 21% 23% 25% 38% 30% 29% 28% 29% 28% 20% 19% 18% 19% 24% 23% 29% 29% 19% 28%
MO BCDEGHIJKLMNO| DLMNO LMNO LMO LMNO LMO T PQT PQT QT
Not very attached 486 4 1 8 5 218 115 13 10 44 45 11 8 2 21 19 15 67 112 21 267
9% 5% 4% 6% 5% 19% 6% 7% 7% 8% 7% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 8% 7% 5% 6%
BCDEGHIJKLMNO 0 T T
Not at all attached 158 0 1 5 2 50 57 8 3 15 9 5 2 - 7 8 8 26 36 7 108
3% 0% 6% 3% 2% 4% 3% 5% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3%
BEIJKLMO B BKMO B BKMO B B B
Cannot say 57 2 0 1 1 20 9 2 1 4 12 3 1 1 5 4 2 7 19 5 37
1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
G G G
NET: Attached 4691 70 20 121 102 887 1701 153 140 482 598 221 148 48 417 313 243 775 1374 417 3805
87% 92% 89% 89% 92% 75% 90% 87% 90% 88% 90% 92% 93% 94% 93% 91% 91% 89% 89% 93% 90%
F F F F F F F F F F FH F FHJ RS
NET: Not attached 644 4 2 13 8 269 172 21 14 59 54 16 10 2 28 27 23 94 148 28 375
12% 6% 10% 9% 7% 23% 9% 12% 9% 11% 8% 7% 6% 4% 6% 8% 8% 11% 10% 6% 9%
BCDEGHIJKLMNO BLMNO BNO PT T T
Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q22I. Agree/Disagree: Province/territory has a distinct culture that is often misunderstood by people living in the rest of Canada
Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (9) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (V)
Weighted 'N' 5391 76 22 136 110 1175 1882 176 155 545 665 240 159 51 450 344 268 876 1540 450 4216
Unweighted 'N' 5391 303 200 300 300 1074 826 405 410 610 513 240 159 51 450 1103 800 1425 1938 450 4317
Strongly agree 1382 32 4 28 28 407 355 35 44 117 119 91 81 41 213 92 60 196 314 213 974
26% 42% 19% 21% 25% 35% 19% 20% 28% 21% 18% 38% 51% 80% 47% 27% 22% 22% 20% 47% 23%
CDEFGHIJK K| CDEGHUK DGHIJK CDEGHIKPEFGHIKL{GHIJKLMOPEFGHIJKL RS PQRSU
Somewhat agree 2050 34 9 67 44 473 676 69 63 207 260 85 55 8 148 153 120 339 600 148 1577
38% 44% 41% 49% 40% 40% 36% 39% 41% 38% 39% 35% 35% 16% 33% 45% 45% 39% 39% 33% 37%
GNO NBHJKLMNO N NO N N NO N N N N N RSTU RSTU T T
Somewhat disagree 1028 6 4 24 26 142 471 35 20 99 152 40 8 1 49 59 53 154 306 49 885
19% 8% 16% 18% 23% 12% 25% 20% 13% 18% 23% 17% 5% 2% 11% 17% 20% 18% 20% 11% 21%
N MN BMNO| BFIMNO MN[DFIJLMNO( BFIMNO MN| BFIMNO| BFIMNO BMNO MN T T T T PRT
Strongly disagree 353 2 2 6 3 59 132 10 10 61 40 17 10 1 28 13 11 81 120 28 294




7% 2% 9% 5% 3% 5% 7% 6% 6% 11% 6% 7% 6% 2% 6% 4% 4% 9% 8% 6% 7%
BEN BEN BFGHIKMNO B BEN BE PQTU PQ PQ
Cannot say 579 2 3 11 10 93 248 27 18 61 94 7 5 - 12 26 24 106 200 12 486
11% 3% 15% 8% 9% 8% 13% 16% 11% 11% 14% 3% 3% 3% 8% 9% 12% 13% 3% 12%
BDFLMO BLMO BLMO BLMO| BDFLMO|BDEFLMO BLMO BLMO( BDEFLMO T T PT PQT PT
Top 2 Box 3431 66 13 95 72 880 1031 104 107 324 379 176 136 49 361 245 180 535 914 361 2551
64% 86% 60% 70% 65% 75% 55% 59% 69% 59% 57% 73% 86% 96% 80% 71% 67% 61% 59% 80% 61%
CDEFGHIJKLO GHIJK GK| CEGHIJK GHIK CGHJKPEFGHIJKLfGHIJKLMOPDEFGHUJKL RSU RSU PQRSU
Bottom 2 Box 1381 8 5 30 29 202 603 45 30 160 192 57 18 2 77 73 64 235 426 77 1179
26% 11% 25% 22% 26% 17% 32% 25% 19% 29% 29% 24% 11% 4% 17% 21% 24% 27% 28% 17% 28%
N BMN BMN| BFMNO BMNDFHILMNO| BFMNO BMN| BDFIMNO| BFIMNO| BFMNO N BN T PT PT PT
Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q3A. People have different ways of defining themselves. Do you consider yourself to be:
Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ On Off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS uIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R)
Weighted 'N' 4120 1988 1028 975 - 4079 - - - - - 2992 982 920 133 2006 2100
Unweighted 'N' 4231 1945 1145 981 - 4185 - - - - - 3211 884 767 120 1801 2415
A Canadian only 1059 1059 - - - 1050 - - - - - 924 102 90 32 542 514
26% 53% 26% 31% 10% 10% 24% 27% 24%
A Canadian first, but also a citizen of 929 929 - - - 923 - - - - - 750 133 117 45 485 443
province/territory 23% 47% 23% 25% 13% 13% 34% 24% 21%
Equally a Canadian and a citizen of province/territory 1028 - 1028 - - 1017 - - - - - 795 197 182 30 473 552
25% 100% 25% 27% 20% 20% 23% 24% 26%
A citizen of province/territory first, but also a 624 - - 624 - 621 - - - - - 275 339 328 10 292 329
Canadian 15% 64% 15% 9% 35% 36% 8% 15% 16%
A citizen of province/territory only 351 - - 351 - 346 - - - - - 155 192 188 4 149 202
9% 36% 8% 5% 20% 20% 3% 7% 10%
Cannot say 129 - - - - 122 - - - - - 92 20 17 12 66 61
3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 9% 3% 3%

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)




Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Q4A_2024. How attached do you feel to each of the following: To [province/territory]?

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ On Off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS uIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q) (R)
Weighted 'N' 5391 2309 1220 1350 924 4426 618 236 50 248 354 4088 1081 1003 204 2651 2721
Unweighted 'N' 5391 2231 1315 1290 813 4532 517 215 59 234 267 4233 961 827 176 2387 2985
Very attached 2794 989 683 854 490 2283 325 124 29 138 180 2038 661 618 91 1325 1463
52% 43% 56% 63% 53% 52% 53% 52% 58% 56% 51% 50% 61% 62% 45% 50% 54%
B BC
Somewhat attached 1838 871 430 376 279 1549 205 61 9 67 132 1465 287 267 78 934 897
34% 38% 35% 28% 30% 35% 33% 26% 18% 27% 37% 36% 27% 27% 38% 35% 33%
D D I

Not very attached 492 306 70 73 88 395 48 33 7 19 28 377 88 75 25 248 240
9% 13% 6% 5% 10% 9% 8% 14% 13% 8% 8% 9% 8% 7% 12% 9% 9%

CD
Not at all attached 226 127 33 38 57 169 32 17 5 19 9 184 32 30 9 125 100
4% 6% 3% 3% 6% 4% 5% 7% 11% 8% 3% 5% 3% 3% 4% 5% 4%

CD F
Cannot say 42 15 4 10 10 29 9 1 - 5 4 25 14 14 1 19 22
1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
NET: Attached 4631 1860 1113 1229 769 3832 530 185 38 205 313 3502 948 885 169 2259 2359
86% 81% 91% 91% 83% 87% 86% 78% 76% 83% 88% 86% 88% 88% 83% 85% 87%
B B

NET: Not attached 718 433 103 111 145 564 79 50 12 38 38 561 119 105 34 374 340
13% 19% 8% 8% 16% 13% 13% 21% 24% 15% 11% 14% 11% 10% 17% 14% 12%

CD

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.




Q4B_2024. How attached do you feel to each of the following: To Canada?

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ On Off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS uIT Res Res PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) () (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R)
Weighted 'N' 5391 2309 1220 1350 924 4426 618 236 50 248 354 4088 1081 1003 204 2651 2721
Unweighted 'N' 5391 2231 1315 1290 813 4532 517 215 59 234 267 4233 961 827 176 2387 2985
Very attached 3059 1499 733 522 551 2486 350 167 25 126 214 2548 396 352 112 1502 1551
57% 65% 60% 39% 60% 56% 57% 71% 49% 51% 60% 62% 37% 35% 55% 57% 57%
CD D Gl
Somewhat attached 1632 614 391 507 254 1365 192 38 17 84 103 1137 414 389 72 787 837
30% 27% 32% 38% 27% 31% 31% 16% 35% 34% 29% 28% 38% 39% 36% 30% 31%
B BC H H
Not very attached 486 142 65 240 72 410 43 20 8 22 21 265 206 200 11 248 234
9% 6% 5% 18% 8% 9% 7% 9% 16% 9% 6% 6% 19% 20% 5% 9% 9%
BC
Not at all attached 158 40 25 67 32 125 21 8 - 8 12 103 49 48 6 86 71
3% 2% 2% 5% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 5% 3% 3% 3%
BC
Cannot say 57 13 7 15 15 40 13 2 - 9 4 36 17 15 2 29 28
1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
NET: Attached 4691 2113 1124 1029 805 3850 541 205 42 209 317 3685 809 741 184 2288 2388
87% 92% 92% 76% 87% 87% 88% 87% 84% 85% 89% 90% 75% 74% 91% 86% 88%
D D
NET: Not attached 644 182 90 307 104 536 64 29 8 29 34 368 254 248 17 334 305
12% 8% 7% 23% 11% 12% 10% 12% 16% 12% 10% 9% 24% 25% 8% 13% 11%
BC
Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q221. Agree/Disagree: Province/territory has a distinct culture that is often misunderstood by people living in the rest of Canada
Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender




IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ On Off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS uIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R)
Weighted 'N' 5391 2309 1220 1350 924 4426 618 236 50 248 354 4088 1081 1003 204 2651 2721
Unweighted 'N' 5391 2231 1315 1290 813 4532 517 215 59 234 267 4233 961 827 176 2387 2985
Strongly agree 1382 445 239 515 289 1089 187 67 29 85 94 963 388 369 29 679 697
26% 19% 20% 38% 31% 25% 30% 28% 59% 34% 27% 24% 36% 37% 14% 26% 26%
BC F GH
Somewhat agree 2050 835 537 501 319 1710 213 89 9 93 115 1523 439 409 78 1052 992
38% 36% 44% 37% 34% 39% 34% 38% 18% 38% 32% 37% 41% 41% 38% 40% 36%
BD I I
Somewhat disagree 1028 550 257 159 159 862 93 54 7 26 67 857 122 105 45 489 534
19% 24% 21% 12% 17% 19% 15% 23% 14% 10% 19% 21% 11% 10% 22% 18% 20%
D D
Strongly disagree 353 203 68 49 48 304 37 12 0 17 15 293 40 39 20 187 165
7% 9% 6% 4% 5% 7% 6% 5% 0% 7% 4% 7% 4% 4% 10% 7% 6%
CD I
Cannot say 579 276 120 127 110 462 88 14 4 26 62 453 92 81 31 245 332
11% 12% 10% 9% 12% 10% 14% 6% 9% 11% 18% 11% 9% 8% 15% 9% 12%
H
Top 2 Box 3431 1280 776 1016 607 2799 400 156 38 178 209 2486 827 777 107 1730 1689
64% 55% 64% 75% 66% 63% 65% 66% 77% 72% 59% 61% 76% 77% 53% 65% 62%
B BC
Bottom 2 Box 1381 753 325 208 207 1165 130 66 7 43 82 1150 162 144 65 676 700
26% 33% 27% 15% 22% 26% 21% 28% 14% 17% 23% 28% 15% 14% 32% 25% 26%
CD D
Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q3A. People have different ways of defining themselves. Do you consider yourself to be:
Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ CcoM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1 ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S)




Weighted 'N' 4120 462 674 692 695 1597 365 985 1486 1252 768 1000 1188 955 1111 1480 933 472 1866
Unweighted 'N' 4231 415 954 890 852 1120 161 849 1525 1664 625 1011 1249 1112 1116 1568 967 468 1438
A Canadian only 1059 125 200 189 168 376 107 285 359 299 214 239 319 241 310 330 232 158 493
26% 27% 30% 27% 24% 24% 29% 29% 24% 24% 28% 24% 27% 25% 28% 22% 25% 33% 26%
EF 1) P PQ
A Canadian first, but also a citizen of 929 95 129 128 144 434 63 194 331 336 137 220 290 229 248 352 212 98 437
province/territory 23% 21% 19% 18% 21% 27% 17% 20% 22% 27% 18% 22% 24% 24% 22% 24% 23% 21% 23%
BCDE GHI K K
Equally a Canadian and a citizen of province/territory 1028 118 166 192 172 380 48 227 394 350 166 240 302 266 250 428 223 96 488
25% 26% 25% 28% 25% 24% 13% 23% 26% 28% 22% 24% 25% 28% 23% 29% 24% 20% 26%
G G GH K OQR
A citizen of province/territory first, but also a 624 42 77 99 115 290 73 164 240 146 118 181 164 138 188 214 151 61 251
Canadian 15% 9% 11% 14% 17% 18% 20% 17% 16% 12% 15% 18% 14% 14% 17% 14% 16% 13% 13%
B BC BC J J J M
A citizen of province/territory only 351 52 67 59 75 99 70 93 119 69 100 97 78 58 93 118 80 44 139
9% 11% 10% 9% 11% 6% 19% 9% 8% 5% 13% 10% 7% 6% 8% 8% 9% 9% 7%
F F F HIJ J J MN MN
Cannot say 129 31 34 25 21 17 5 23 43 53 33 23 35 22 21 39 35 16 59
3% 7% 5% 4% 3% 1% 1% 2% 3% 4% 4% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3%
F F F F
Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q4A_2024. How attached do you feel to each of the following: To [province/territory]?
Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COoM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) 0) (K) (L) M) (N) (O) (P) Q) (R) (S)
Weighted 'N' 5391 580 860 925 908 2118 595 1229 1919 1600 1032 1223 1471 1395 1530 1859 1211 632 2116
Unweighted 'N' 5391 534 1219 1124 1048 1466 262 1059 1951 2070 811 1193 1521 1578 1514 1939 1192 606 1610
Very attached 2794 195 393 434 453 1318 339 642 988 809 529 665 739 724 888 965 597 290 1030
52% 34% 46% 47% 50% 62% 57% 52% 51% 51% 51% 54% 50% 52% 58% 52% 49% 46% 49%
B B B BCDE PQR
Somewhat attached 1838 236 298 351 335 618 144 411 665 599 349 396 542 470 473 679 411 213 761




34% 41% 35% 38% 37% 29% 24% 33% 35% 37% 34% 32% 37% 34% 31% 37% 34% 34% 36%
F F F F G G G 0]
Not very attached 492 107 112 93 77 104 62 114 169 139 103 98 123 135 125 150 127 67 209
9% 18% 13% 10% 8% 5% 10% 9% 9% 9% 10% 8% 8% 10% 8% 8% 10% 11% 10%
CDEF EF F F
Not at all attached 226 34 51 38 38 66 42 49 86 47 41 54 54 64 35 55 67 59 102
4% 6% 6% 4% 4% 3% 7% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 5% 2% 3% 6% 9% 5%
F F OP OPQ
Cannot say 42 9 6 10 6 12 8 14 11 5 10 10 13 2 9 10 9 3 15
1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1%
N
NET: Attached 4631 431 691 785 788 1936 483 1052 1653 1408 878 1061 1280 1195 1362 1644 1008 503 1790
86% 74% 80% 85% 87% 91% 81% 86% 86% 88% 85% 87% 87% 86% 89% 88% 83% 80% 85%
B BC BC BCDE G QR QR
NET: Not attached 718 140 164 130 114 170 104 163 255 187 144 152 178 199 160 204 194 126 311
13% 24% 19% 14% 13% 8% 17% 13% 13% 12% 14% 12% 12% 14% 10% 11% 16% 20% 15%
DEF DEF F F OP OP
Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q4B_2024. How attached do you feel to each of the following: To Canada?
Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ CoM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) () 0) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S)
Weighted 'N' 5391 580 860 925 908 2118 595 1229 1919 1600 1032 1223 1471 1395 1530 1859 1211 632 2116
Unweighted 'N' 5391 534 1219 1124 1048 1466 262 1059 1951 2070 811 1193 1521 1578 1514 1939 1192 606 1610
Very attached 3059 246 420 469 486 1438 342 662 1087 948 572 725 801 816 933 1078 632 350 1167
57% 42% 49% 51% 53% 68% 58% 54% 57% 59% 55% 59% 54% 58% 61% 58% 52% 55% 55%
B B BCDE H Q Q
Somewhat attached 1632 232 309 322 272 496 166 399 590 464 314 347 495 405 445 593 405 150 676
30% 40% 36% 35% 30% 23% 28% 32% 31% 29% 30% 28% 34% 29% 29% 32% 33% 24% 32%
EF EF F F LN R R
Not very attached 486 71 87 98 101 128 59 121 161 135 104 111 125 113 112 139 120 84 191
9% 12% 10% 11% 11% 6% 10% 10% 8% 8% 10% 9% 8% 8% 7% 7% 10% 13% 9%
F F F F OoP




Not at all attached 158 22 36 24 40 36 17 33 65 42 28 29 40 51 29 35 45 39 66
3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 4% 6% 3%
F F OoP OoP
Cannot say 57 8 8 11 10 19 11 15 15 11 14 10 12 11 11 13 9 8 16
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
NET: Attached 4691 479 729 792 757 1934 508 1060 1677 1412 886 1073 1295 1221 1378 1671 1037 500 1843
87% 82% 85% 86% 83% 91% 85% 86% 87% 88% 86% 88% 88% 87% 90% 90% 86% 79% 87%
BCDE QR QR R
NET: Not attached 644 93 123 122 141 164 76 154 226 177 132 140 164 164 141 174 165 124 257
12% 16% 14% 13% 16% 8% 13% 12% 12% 11% 13% 11% 11% 12% 9% 9% 14% 20% 12%
F F F F OoP OPQ
Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q221. Agree/Disagree: Province/territory has a distinct culture that is often misunderstood by people living in the rest of Canada
Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COoM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) () 0) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S)
Weighted 'N' 5391 580 860 925 908 2118 595 1229 1919 1600 1032 1223 1471 1395 1530 1859 1211 632 2116
Unweighted 'N' 5391 534 1219 1124 1048 1466 262 1059 1951 2070 811 1193 1521 1578 1514 1939 1192 606 1610
Strongly agree 1382 164 229 238 242 510 210 289 481 394 325 290 336 375 467 437 289 164 480
26% 28% 27% 26% 27% 24% 35% 23% 25% 25% 32% 24% 23% 27% 30% 23% 24% 26% 23%
HIJ LM PQ
Somewhat agree 2050 184 340 361 367 799 189 471 739 640 348 447 612 554 617 735 475 192 815
38% 32% 39% 39% 40% 38% 32% 38% 38% 40% 34% 37% 42% 40% 40% 40% 39% 30% 39%
B B B K K R R R
Somewhat disagree 1028 142 144 178 161 402 89 224 386 325 157 242 322 259 275 358 239 131 454
19% 25% 17% 19% 18% 19% 15% 18% 20% 20% 15% 20% 22% 19% 18% 19% 20% 21% 21%
CEF K
Strongly disagree 353 40 66 45 53 150 30 75 132 110 52 91 91 110 78 126 73 67 173
7% 7% 8% 5% 6% 7% 5% 6% 7% 7% 5% 7% 6% 8% 5% 7% 6% 11% 8%
D OPQ
Cannot say 579 50 82 104 86 257 76 170 181 131 149 153 110 97 94 203 135 79 194
11% 9% 10% 11% 9% 12% 13% 14% 9% 8% 14% 12% 8% 7% 6% 11% 11% 12% 9%
1) MN MN 0] ) (0]




Top 2 Box 3431 348 568 598 608 1309 400 760 1220 1034 673 738 947 930 1084 1172 764 356 1295
64% 60% 66% 65% 67% 62% 67% 62% 64% 65% 65% 60% 64% 67% 71% 63% 63% 56% 61%
BF L PQR R R
Bottom 2 Box 1381 182 210 222 214 553 119 299 518 435 210 333 413 369 353 484 312 197 627
26% 31% 24% 24% 24% 26% 20% 24% 27% 27% 20% 27% 28% 26% 23% 26% 26% 31% 30%
CDE G K K K 0
Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q3A. People have different ways of defining themselves. Do you consider yourself to be:
Generation in Yearsin Sat. with
Canada Canada 2025 Federal Vote direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-
Total 1ST 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) () 0) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S)
Weighted 'N' 4120 852 786 2443 265 266 273 1671 1145 313 279 104 36 573 1682 1966 716 1992 926
Unweighted 'N' 4231 880 680 2625 353 259 214 1750 1146 340 226 89 42 638 1799 1971 772 1933 948
A Canadian only 1059 163 245 640 44 61 46 421 322 82 17 26 10 181 433 533 186 487 265
26% 19% 31% 26% 17% 23% 17% 25% 28% 26% 6% 25% 27% 32% 26% 27% 26% 24% 29%
B B K K K K K HK
A Canadian first, but also a citizen of 929 215 205 509 51 58 97 466 267 77 14 22 3 80 416 447 205 458 190
province/territory 23% 25% 26% 21% 19% 22% 35% 28% 23% 25% 5% 22% 8% 14% 25% 23% 29% 23% 21%
D D EF IKMN KMN KMN K K RS
Equally a Canadian and a citizen of province/territory 1028 273 214 533 89 84 93 464 285 89 30 24 8 129 415 470 184 499 224
25% 32% 27% 22% 33% 32% 34% 28% 25% 28% 11% 23% 22% 23% 25% 24% 26% 25% 24%
D D K K K K
A citizen of province/territory first, but also a 624 68 78 473 21 27 19 199 188 40 126 6 6 58 212 335 80 333 130
Canadian 15% 8% 10% 19% 8% 10% 7% 12% 16% 13% 45% 6% 17% 10% 13% 17% 11% 17% 14%
BC HLN HIJLMN (0] Q
A citizen of province/territory only 351 46 31 271 17 15 9 83 64 20 91 16 6 72 155 135 37 173 86
9% 5% 4% 11% 7% 6% 3% 5% 6% 6% 33% 16% 16% 13% 9% 7% 5% 9% 9%
BC HIJLMN HI1J H1J P Q Q
Cannot say 129 86 14 17 43 21 10 38 19 6 1 9 4 53 52 46 25 42 31
3% 10% 2% 1% 16% 8% 3% 2% 2% 2% 0% 9% 10% 9% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3%
CD FG K K HIJK

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS




Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Q4A_2024. How attached do you feel to each of the following: To [province/territory]?

Generation in Yearsin Sat. with
Canada Canada 2025 Federal Vote direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-
Total 1ST 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) {) 0) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S)
Weighted 'N' 5391 949 955 3433 291 280 323 2134 1414 442 300 162 52 887 2291 2530 934 2623 1219
Unweighted 'N' 5391 972 844 3517 379 276 258 2184 1401 455 242 147 60 902 2411 2449 981 2477 1225
Very attached 2794 398 471 1904 130 111 148 1204 702 195 228 85 26 354 1328 1194 453 1409 666
52% 42% 49% 55% 45% 40% 46% 56% 50% 44% 76% 52% 50% 40% 58% 47% 49% 54% 55%
B BC IJN N HIJLMN N P Q Q
Somewhat attached 1838 411 334 1075 119 127 140 712 511 172 56 63 10 314 731 897 333 886 403
34% 43% 35% 31% 41% 45% 43% 33% 36% 39% 19% 39% 20% 35% 32% 35% 36% 34% 33%
CD K KM KM KM KM

Not very attached 492 98 96 292 31 33 20 162 141 52 8 10 10 108 167 267 102 222 97
9% 10% 10% 9% 11% 12% 6% 8% 10% 12% 3% 6% 20% 12% 7% 11% 11% 8% 8%

K K K K HK 0
Not at all attached 226 34 50 136 7 9 13 50 53 21 4 4 2 92 60 153 41 97 42
4% 4% 5% 4% 2% 3% 4% 2% 4% 5% 1% 3% 4% 10% 3% 6% 4% 4% 3%

K K HIJKL 0]
Cannot say 42 8 4 25 3 1 3 5 6 2 5 - 4 19 4 19 4 9 12
1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 7% 2% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%

HI H HI 0]
NET: Attached 4631 809 805 2979 249 238 288 1916 1214 367 283 147 36 668 2059 2091 786 2295 1069
86% 85% 84% 87% 86% 85% 89% 90% 86% 83% 94% 91% 69% 75% 90% 83% 84% 87% 88%

IJMN MN N HIUMN MN P
NET: Not attached 718 132 146 428 39 42 33 212 194 73 12 14 12 200 227 420 143 319 139
13% 14% 15% 12% 13% 15% 10% 10% 14% 17% 4% 9% 23% 23% 10% 17% 15% 12% 11%
K HK HK K HIJKL 0] S

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.




Q4B_2024. How attached do you feel to each of the following: To Canada?

Generationin Yearsin Sat. with
Canada Canada 2025 Federal Vote direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-
Total 1ST 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) 0) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S)
Weighted 'N' 5391 949 955 3433 291 280 323 2134 1414 442 300 162 52 887 2291 2530 934 2623 1219
Unweighted 'N' 5391 972 844 3517 379 276 258 2184 1401 455 242 147 60 902 2411 2449 981 2477 1225
Very attached 3059 505 563 1971 156 142 192 1528 696 263 69 82 26 395 1504 1276 597 1522 661
57% 53% 59% 57% 54% 51% 59% 72% 49% 60% 23% 50% 51% 45% 66% 50% 64% 58% 54%
IJKLMN K IKN K K K P RS
Somewhat attached 1632 346 279 990 112 114 97 526 501 128 111 63 9 294 605 820 241 780 383
30% 36% 29% 29% 39% 41% 30% 25% 35% 29% 37% 39% 17% 33% 26% 32% 26% 30% 31%
CD G HM HM HM HM 0] Q
Not very attached 486 75 75 329 20 18 26 63 161 32 94 8 7 119 147 285 62 252 111
9% 8% 8% 10% 7% 6% 8% 3% 11% 7% 31% 5% 14% 13% 6% 11% 7% 10% 9%
HL Hf HIJLMN HJL 0 Q
Not at all attached 158 16 31 105 1 5 3 15 43 14 23 9 6 47 24 127 29 58 42
3% 2% 3% 3% 0% 2% 1% 1% 3% 3% 8% 6% 12% 5% 1% 5% 3% 2% 3%
H H HI H H H 0]
Cannot say 57 8 6 38 1 2 4 3 13 4 3 - 3 31 10 22 4 10 22
1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 6% 3% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2%
H HIK QR
NET: Attached 4691 851 842 2961 268 256 289 2054 1197 391 180 144 35 690 2109 2096 838 2302 1044
87% 90% 88% 86% 92% 91% 89% 96% 85% 89% 60% 89% 68% 78% 92% 83% 90% 88% 86%
D) IJKLMN KMN KMN KMN K P S
NET: Not attached 644 91 107 433 21 23 30 78 204 46 118 17 13 167 171 412 91 311 153
12% 10% 11% 13% 7% 8% 9% 4% 14% 10% 39% 11% 26% 19% 7% 16% 10% 12% 13%
B H H HIJLN H HJ HIJL 0

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.




Q221. Agree/Disagree: Province/territory has a distinct culture that is often misunderstood by people living in the rest of Canada

Generationin Yearsin Sat. with
Canada Canada 2025 Federal Vote direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-
Total 1ST 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right

(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) () 0) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) Q) (R) (S)
Weighted 'N' 5391 949 955 3433 291 280 323 2134 1414 442 300 162 52 887 2291 2530 934 2623 1219
Unweighted 'N' 5391 972 844 3517 379 276 258 2184 1401 455 242 147 60 902 2411 2449 981 2477 1225
Strongly agree 1382 165 244 959 57 43 60 490 368 94 169 62 11 188 638 644 231 615 404
26% 17% 26% 28% 20% 15% 18% 23% 26% 21% 56% 38% 22% 21% 28% 25% 25% 23% 33%
B B HIJLMN HIJN QR
Somewhat agree 2050 405 355 1279 131 120 139 824 601 166 92 43 24 300 880 951 288 1080 483
38% 43% 37% 37% 45% 43% 43% 39% 43% 38% 30% 27% 46% 34% 38% 38% 31% 41% 40%
D KL KLN Q Q
Somewhat disagree 1028 203 164 653 57 66 64 480 245 92 11 28 7 165 444 501 233 525 195
19% 21% 17% 19% 20% 24% 20% 22% 17% 21% 4% 18% 14% 19% 19% 20% 25% 20% 16%

IK K K K K RS S
Strongly disagree 353 68 73 210 18 22 26 142 107 34 7 8 2 53 135 196 82 149 81
7% 7% 8% 6% 6% 8% 8% 7% 8% 8% 2% 5% 4% 6% 6% 8% 9% 6% 7%

K K K K R

Cannot say 579 108 118 332 29 29 35 198 93 56 22 20 8 182 193 238 99 254 56
11% 11% 12% 10% 10% 10% 11% 9% 7% 13% 7% 12% 14% 21% 8% 9% 11% 10% 5%

I IK I HIJKL S S
Top 2 Box 3431 570 600 2238 187 163 199 1314 969 260 260 105 35 488 1518 1596 519 1695 886
64% 60% 63% 65% 65% 58% 61% 62% 69% 59% 87% 65% 68% 55% 66% 63% 56% 65% 73%
B N HIN HIULMN Q QR
Bottom 2 Box 1381 271 237 863 75 88 89 622 352 126 18 36 9 218 579 697 316 673 277
26% 29% 25% 25% 26% 31% 28% 29% 25% 28% 6% 22% 18% 25% 25% 28% 34% 26% 23%

IK K K K K RS
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